
RICHARD GALTRE

CG 44-1114 
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' \ -.■>■’ The following investigation was con due ted by
SA JOSEPH M. -BURKE on-April/17; / 1968 :X;XX^

> DENNIS COMPOSTO, Secretary of Quigley Preparatory
Seminary North located;’at .103 East Chestnut, Chicago, $ 
Illinois , che c ked t he records for Quigley North arid* /;.; 
determined there was .rib record identifiable with RICHARD 
GALT> ERIC S. GALT or anyone named. GALT. ; He also checked 
the records for the following names.with negative results

? ? HARVEY LOWE YER arid LOWMYER.
; y £ \W0HN .WIXlARD ^^^^

■ ;X:. -^ JEROME WALLIS VERNON; iaIso known as
:JAY WALLIS VERNON ^-VXX'-^’ ’<

in \the 
off? the 

.one

>■. -<??v?.-k:j.JEROME WALLIS VERNON,/also 1 known as

•Mr

t ..: j/ < :: WILLIAM HOGAN /Secretary . Pte para tor y
Seminary' South, 7740 South :W 
checked the records of Quigley South and determined there 
was no..record of: that 'institution for, anyone; named GALT 
He also checked the records of Quigley South for the 
^following individuals with negative^resul-ts 

'UA/ HARVEY, LOWMEYER bnd/LOWMYERi^^^^^^^

HOGAN advised t ha t,a11 the a rc hd iocesan 
records of seminarians who have attended Quigley Seminary 
are ma inta fried at Quigley South with the exception of \ . 
those,who entered Qu igley, drir ing September, ? 1955/ to 'I960 
These .records - arid those .currently-enroll at Quigley 
North are maintained at Quigley North. Mr;•HOGAN also
adyised that anyone;'studying- ,for ,the .priesthood 
archdiocese, of? Chicago would normally enter one 
Quigley-Seminaries, North or South, for at ^ 
semester, before goingVon- to any major seminary
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JOHN SGOTT .CANDRIAN

’■•/i:;''—'Re. Memphis teletype dated 4/9/68, concerning 
JOHN SCOTT CANDRIAN. -

. On April 9, 1968, the following investigation 
.conducted; by SA ROBERT;;E . HALL and SA THOMAS J. GREEN:. . .

Bypersonalobservation,itwasdeterminedthat 
there is no sueh address as 1339 South Western, Chicago, 

; Illinois

< ;/t The res idence^ at 13R9 ;;North ;Xestern;;
,in a Pue rtq Ric in-Span is h American: ne ighbor hdod and / ■ ’ ;
consists of a three-floor flat btoding,.qWned by Ms B. / 
RIVERA, occupant ■' of . the third floor.

; ? ;‘^ /: ■ Interviews were.: conducted wittiMrs/ CALDERON-.1 
through a:, nine-year Old grandson, ' interpreter. Mx s. CALDERON 

? andaherAfamily occupy the; f irst ^ Were /
lalso/cohdiucted with Mrs. AMANDA 'CONDE whb decuple^ the v 
secorid floor flat.

/ / The; name’JOHN SCQTT CANDRIAN was unknown to any ■ 
of the persons /interview^.,■. They .had no knowledge that - , /
any pe rsoh in t he 1300 b l0c k of North•Wes tern was a tiend ing . 
school in Memphis, Tennessee, andnopersonresidingat 
1339 North Western had children older than high school age.

It was noted that other names - oh the mail box:
w i t h Mrs..' CALDE RON / were; a Is o Spariish ' naiiiet 
SANDIN. ■ :

MORALES arid

. ' 't/? : Inquiry of . the ■ 11 liriois Rei 1. Telephone Company .. ■
. determined that the. pref ix number 396 is not iri the.Chicago. ;
area, but is in North Antioch/ Wisconsin. The cur,rrint llliriois 

: Bell. Tele phriri Company tele phone d ix,e.c t or fes’ f bi^t^ Chicago 
area have no listing f or a JOHJt SCOT1 GA^^ /

INDEXED

ltt'0W-:
<Fa-^ CHICAGO
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MARTIN J. BRENNEN 
c/o Sears Roebuck 
925 South Homan Avenue 
Chicago,,;'Illinois ;

-/. ;':- ;?" The following investigation was conducted by 
SAs RICHARD G. STILLING and SA-WILLIAM J.DOWNEY, JrA:

CG 44,1114
WJD:MJD 
1; ■ /

AO April 10, 1968, Mr< JOHN LEHRER, Legal . ■ ; •
. Department,1: and Mr. MICHAEL GRANT, Supervisor, Department ./ 

640, BoyS'Wear, advised that MARTIN J. BRENNEN has been a- ‘ \ 
buyer for Sears in Boys Wear for over 27^ years. One of 
his big accounts is the Calhoun Garment Division of Kellwood 
Industries, Calhoun, Mississippi;. BRENNEN general: 
to Memphis, Tennessee,’ rents, an automobile, and dr: 
Calhoun, Mississippi, to conduct his business, then returns

-.•. the rented automobile and flies back to Chicago from Memphis.

been a

,y flies .
ves to /*

. •’ •.'.'.<■?< A review of Mr. BRENNEN’s expense voucher indicated 
that he arrived in Memphis, Tennessee, either on April 3 or 4, 

‘ 1968', resided at the Holiday ;inn; Oxford, Mississippi, and 
.. did rent an automobile while in that area. His expense .' /

- ‘ voucher indicates he did travel to Calhoun, Mississippi. ■

BRENNEN is described asOollows

Race - ■
; Sex •’

DOB..- ; /
Height :./.
Weight
Hair ■ - ”

Scars

-White '
Male

., 190 ibs.. • . •
Dark brown, graying and very

•■ thin on-top .:• '. ■. • ,
Has very noticeable scar on cheek.

SEARCHED.
SERIALIZED.

—INDEXED
A—FILED.
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Re: Unsub Who Appeared Tn > ’‘ \. ’•_. ... : \
/ '- Barj Brookfield, Illinois,:-;. ■.'^^
.. ..: Complainant JOE IIARMON,J..; •

River Forest, Illinois . \
•’\ . Serial B (44-1114-14) •■• - .'?';.'i-

The 'following investigation was. conduQtec 
' SA JAMES W. QERBLICK oh April 11> 19.68: ’ .- . ■ '’.

by ;

nois, was 
nplainant .
speaking to

•■ .-.<. ’ : •; . Mr. 'RUSSELL BRIXIE, Bartender,; Drive-In Liquoi’ 
Store and Bar, 9526 Ogden Avenue,. Brookfield, Illi ’ 
identified as the "apparent owner!' mentioned by cc 
and as a bartender; He advised that he recalled ; . „
the VAN ARSDALE boy on April 6/1968, concerning the conditions 
in Memphis, Tennessee; BRIXIE stated VAN ARSDALE ”.is 22 years of 
age, five feet, eight inches tall, and has brown hair, crew cut, 
He advised VAN ARSDALE -resides in La Grange, /.and nis father is 
JAMES VAN ARSDALE. BRIXIE stated VAN ARSDALE stopped in for 
a drink and mentioned that.he had driven all night/to return 
home for the Easter Holiday, after being released from Memphis 
State College at 11:00 Friday night, April 5/.1968. •■’BRIXIE 
stated VAN ARSDALE and his sister are both students at Memphis

-r State College, and there is no resemblance between VAN ARSDALE 
and the sketch of the alleged assassin of MARTIN LUTHER KING.and the sketch of the alleged assassin of MARTIN Li

'CHEO ——__ INDEXED

W1 01968/
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Re ; WESLEY-ELLIS POOLE

••, ... The following investigation was conducted by SA HARRY
/ A. WALKER oh April 11, J968r ' ’’^ ^

- • ..’. -Sergeant TIMOTHY LONERGAN, Rolling Meadows, Illinois,
Police Department, tclcphonically. reported that JANIES RIGSBY, , . 
owner Texaco Service Station, Lincoln Avenue and Foute 53, . ' ^
Rolling Meadows, advised during the afternoon of April 11, 1968, 
that at approximately 10;00 a,m. .that morning an individual

j answering the description of. the artist’s conception of the 
suspect in this case, stopped at the station asking directions 
for Ardmore Avenue, Itasca, Illinois, advising thdt he just •. 
came in the area from Atlanta, Georgia, and was as lost as a 
"ball in the weeds.’.,. RIGSBY stated that this maniwas driving 
a 1966 white Mustang, however, did not think anything of this ,L--;.;- 

-. - until he saw an article concerning the Mustang in the paper ■&?£ 
.... during the'afternoon of April . 11, 1968.--; ' - :. .'/ ..... . . ^

■ ’ . • JAMES RIGSBY who resides at 4005 North Avers, Chicago^
.'• Illinois, was interviewed at the above Texaco Station and gave ." 

' substantially the same information stating that the’ individual
/<’ was dressed in a light blue, button down collar, Oxford shirt, 
\- sand gray pants and was driving what, he thought was a light gray 

1966 Mustang and stopped at the station only to obtain.directions 
for Ardmore Avenue in Itasca. ’■..'••?■, " • ' ’ : -7 -: .^ ' ^

.;. ; ' y; ... . / It was determined that Ardmore Avenue, Itasca, only . .
has the 1300 and 1400 block and this is entirely an industrial 
street, and at the present time has four companies operating; .-..

• businesses on .these streets. j:;Yj-. :‘ ’.. -. ; ’

■ ; . Through contact with JAMES FLEMING, Ger-eral Manager, ’
Circle Participation, 1324 Ardmore Avenue, Itasca, Illinois, 
it was determined that at 10:30 the morning of April 11, 1968; 
WESLEY ELLIS POOLE reported to Circle Participation Company : 
driving a dark green 1966 Mustang and is from Atlanta, Georgia, 
and was lost the morning of April 11, 1968, before he found the

•- Circle Participation. FLEMING advised that POOLE was wearing 
clothes described above by RIGSBY and ha&Pbeen known to the Circle

SACKED _...,.. INDEXED_JL_ '
seriaiizedY/filed^J-^;

\ ■ W1 D 1968 ' -
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Participation Company for the last 13 years having worked . \ ...i: . ' 
. for the E. F. Houserman Company in Atlanta, Georgia, which . .;>• .

is a competitor of the Circle Participation Company. -He . . .. .
stated that POOLE left the Houserman,Company due to having . z .

• .a dispute with the company, over wages approximately one week. ; . .
• ago.- FLEMING advised that POOLE is presently installing metal

• •••■, for his company at the Motorola Corporation located at ? - ‘.
Algonquin Road and Rolling Meadows near Palatine,, Illinois.;

V .’ ... POOLE was interviewed at the above Motorola Corporation
and advised that he did stop at the. Texaco Service Station /

... in Rolling Meadows asking for directions due. to the fact that 
he was completely lost. '- POOLE stated that he worked for the 
last 13 years at E.. F. Houserman Company, Atlanta, Georgia, as 
a carpenter, however, Cleft the company due to a wage dispute .. 
about a week ago and his how employed by the Circle Participation 
Company who has offices in Atlanta and where he will eventually 
work for the company. He stated he presently resided at 1443 '"■■ . • 
Eastland Avenue, Atlanta ■ Georgia, Apartment 1,. Iwith his wife 
EVA and daughter SHIRLEY, age 19. ,;POOLE advised that most / - ' 
of .his work for the Houserman Company was done in the state , ’

< of Florida, therefore he has a Florida' license number 7-12995 on his 
.1966 two door Mustang which is classed as an English racing green in 

color car. „ He stated that this is actually a very dark green 
automobile.'; . " • - ': . = • ? - . „' \ •

' FLEMING stated, POOLE’s car was: examined by the 
Motorola Corporation arid it was determined that the automobile 
is dark green in color and had the above.Florida License described 
by POOLE on the automobile," .;•.'.< ■... •• ... •• //.C'-- • ■.'•- /'. '- • -. .' ' •

• \ 'J?. POOLE explained that he was working'for . the Houserman
Company in Orlando, Florida, when he purchased- the Florida 
'license. POOLE is described as follows: ■ • '. ' . ' • ..^ .

Race ■ ■•'■’r-"\>; ’ '' White ■ ••.' A-.'. ' '.
• •. .•’’';^‘->'-'; C Sex V < / /.<’;'JMaLe^iL^2J^^ . •' ■'• ' . -
• • ’Date of Birth ~‘ '
.'...\ Place of Birth S •." / ... •'■" ; Fort Me Pherson .... ■ -. . •

J. ' •'■ <: ■'•■'.'■/..'" Atlanta,-. Georgia . _•-. ’..‘J.
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mail order houses

SCHATZ 3318 
sed hie is

............... .
■ y Nol*th Lake Shore Drive; telephone 549-6617', adv

Mail Order Club of America,. 333 North Michigan Avenue,. V 
.furnished a list of 51 additional Mail Order?Houses in the

Chicago area. i ?These are< ^ the .45 : taken from
the ye 11 ow pa ges o f .the .te 1 ephone, book. ■<^?}t,; :?' ' ■

//v v >« These are being-checked personally by 
C-2, .C-3 and C-6^

men from

On ApriL' 11, ; 196 8 ^WARREN: CLOHISY, . te ephone 
'ion of .WH 4-6377, advised he is the Mail Order Associa . . .

America, 612 North Michigan .?■ He does not; have a complete 
listing of all Mail Order Houses in Chicago and 
know where? one. exists.

does hot -

BA’ CHICAGO
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JOHN WILLARD

The following investigation was conducted by
SA GIRARD M.- -ANNINO:’C ' /:-: .~:' ’ - '•.■'■

< On April 9, 1968/,Mr. EDWARD/RAUWORTH, Ev^
Credit Bureau, 1014 Davis .Street, Evanston, Illinois/ 
advised his files contain the following information concerning 
JOHN WILLIAM WILLARD, SR.,/5224 Davis Street, Skokie, 
Illinois: \ " ■■• ;

, /.c WILLARD was placed in credit bureau files in ;.'///'/ 
September , 1954 , at which time he was employed by the ■ . -.
Washington National insurance Company, 1630 Chicago Avenue, 
Evanston, Illinois. The last inquiry oh file was(received 
in October, 1963 and also reflects employment' with /, ' '
Washington National insurance Company.. This file further/ 
reflects WILLARD has been the Regional Director for this ■ / 
company for the past 25 years, and there was no derogatory '/ 
information on file,. '. .:-/ ’

: On April 9, 1968; inquiry at Washington National ■ s ■ 
Insurance Company, 1630 Chicago Avenue, determined that • / ■ -’ '. 
JOHN WILLIAM WILLARD, SR. was ill and hot. at work , .

On April 10, 1968,,. Mr.. JOHN WILLIAM WILLARD, SR/, ;/ / 
5224 Davis Street/. Skokie, Illinois, advised that he was 
recuperating from an.appendix operation and was released ; y . 
from the: hospital ten days ago. 1 He advised that he has not 
lost any identification arid produced hij^Americ^TkExnress, 
Company Credit card, which bears number^|^mH^H 
Mr.’: WILLARD advised that JOHN WILLIAM WILLARD., JR; , . his son, 
is presently residing at 2209 North RedwoodDrive/ Anaheim, . 
California. He stated .he did not know where his-son was 
employed / however, had spoken to him approximately/one-week / 
ago. He stated that to.his knowledge his son d^Bjnot have 
an American Express Company Credit card. . .

'; \ ■' - ■ • - - : ^101968 /
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RE: REQUEST TO CHECK UNITED 
AIRLINES ATLANTA DEPARTURE 
FLIGHTS APRIL 9 TO DATE

Personnel, United Airlines, Revenue Accounting 
Department, states that ticket lift which is the passengers 
ticket by flight number, go immediately from the boarding station, 
in this case Atlanta, to the Data Processing Center, Chicago, for 
approximately seven to ten days while these tickets and the 
information contained thereon, placed in Data Processing and/or 
accounting at United Airlines. This is the first order of 
business with the tickets and cannot be disturbed inasmuch as 
this represents revenue to United Airlines. The earliest 
that April 9 through April 15 that tickets will be available 
for examination is April 25. United personnel indicate that the 
32 Atlanta departures represent roughly 2500 passengers per day 
and in the case of the requested periods, represent approximately 
17,500 tickets to examine.

Revenue Accounting personnel state that it would be 
more expeditious to check Atlanta reservation cards, United 
Airlines, which records are maintained at the Reservation Office 
in some form of Data Processing for 60 days after the given 
flight.

United advises reservation cards are maintained for 
60 days in sequential order, but the reservation cards are 
available for Atlanta departures at United Airlines, Atlanta.

SEARCHED------------- INDEXED -
SERIALIZED____ZilLED ^4-

MAY 1 0 1968
EBI —CHICAGO.
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• •. ■' '.’ L The following investigation was conducted ^ '•
/.by SA HARRY A., WALKER: / /;-'/^ ' ?/ 'W/' <77 ’

Through observation on April 30, 1968, 
it was determined that apartment 1H, 9015 Capital Drive 3/7 
Des Plaines,, Illinois, is occupied by HERBERT HORN. /O'"

. :\. ’.;\. On April 30, 1968, Mrs. LEE LEHNER,
for the North Shore Rental Agency, 8804 Steve 

7’ Des Plaines, Illinois, the rental agency'for
, building at 9015 Capital Drive, Des Plaines,.- 

apartment 1H was singularly rented by HERBERT 
December .il, 1967, bn a two-year lease that is 
November 30, 1969. She stated that HORN'S pl 
employment is entered in the records as the B 
Howell Company, 7100 McCormick Road, Chicago,

; Bookkeeper 
n Drive, ;. •
the apartment 
advised that

' HORN on / ;
to expire ' 

ace of ’"A// 
;ell and
Illinois.

7 ’ ' On the same date GREGORY AHRENSFELD, 1206
Morse Street, Des Plaines, Illinois, a teleph< ._ 
for the General Telephone Company of Des Plaines,l,/ 7 
advised that the individual he reported as similar in 
appearance to JAMES EARL RAY who he conversed! _„/ „__ 
installing a telephone at the person’s apartment looted 

’ in apartment 1H, 9015 Capital Drive, Des Plainest was 
HERBERT HORN who told him that' he was employed by the

■ Bell and Howell Company, 7100 McCormick Road, 
Illinois, however, had the day off due to a s 

,or some other problem at the Bell and Howell 
He stated he does not remember the date that 

’-. the phone but it was shortly after the death

in apartment 1H

• MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR

one installer,

with when

Chicago, - •' .; 
trike ,?’ •'. ■? -• ' 
Company,' . -• , . 
he installed 
of Doctor

SEW
SER.

ICHED.
alized__JLfiled / 

. MAY 10 1968 
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blond 
5'8",

" AHRENSFELD described HORN as a white 
reddish Wavy hair, long pointed nose, 16 
35 years old; however, he does not remem

i male, :"■ ..
iO pounds, 
iber HORN

having any' scars or’.marks .

Mt., BERNARD P. TOKARZ, Director of I\ Mr., BERNARD P. TOKARZ, Director of Industrial J ’;
Relations, Bell and Howell Company, 7100 McCormick Road, .

- . HERBERT HORN,"-
tai,Drive, 
Cowell Company

Chicago, Illinois,: advised May 1, 1968, that H 
single, who resides at apartment 1H,\ 9015 Capi 
Des Plaines, has been employed with Bell and ,H 
since February 19, 1959, arid is presently the 
plant, engineer. He stated that: HORN, white ma 

, at Harvey, Illinois, has a fine 
at the Bell and Howell Company and is presenay 
on the Company’s Profit Sharing Board. .

senior <., ’-..
de , born ; . 
i reputation 

serving

. TOKARZ stated that the Bell and Howell employees 
had Monday, April 8, 1968, off which was.shortly after 
the death of Doctor MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. due to a 
power failure at the company. He stated the Bell and '/ \ 
Howell Company records reflected 'that HORN wor 
day on April 4, 1968 . ’’•'■\'< '■? .■

ked all

someTOKARZ stated that although HORN has some 
physical characteristics similar to the photograph of

-JAMES EARL RAY, HORN is definitely not identical to

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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. RICHARD A.'LANDKAMER ; 7 A"
165. North Pine," •' •' •_• •', ■ ... s. •,
Apartment .515 • ’
Chicago, Illinois ' ’. . -_ ••■ •• :C •... . • . •• ’ • ’ " *••• • .'..'■

On April 10, 1968, Mrs. VOLDA FREY, Manager of the 
apartment-hotel, 165 North Pine,, advised that LANDKAMER moved 
into this address on March 21 of this jear. Her rental agreement 
indicates he is 5’10" tall, has light brown hair, average build, 
and is age 25;, He is employed as a computer programmer at the 
Presbyterian St. Luke Hospital.; Mrs. FREY checked with her 
desk clerk and from her own personal knowledge advised that 
this individual was not away from his residence during the 

-pertinent period. . 1 ■ >. • " y • ■'•". :; - ’ > .’■• •.’.p ' ••-t ..

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Informat ion Regarding JERROLD C ,,'HURST

•• . : The following investigation was conducted by .' .. '
SA GERALD E. DWYER on April 23 , 1968: V , <.'. J';.;

A review of the Joliet, Illinois City Directory 
reflected that a JERROLD C. HURST, a rigger, employed at the 
Argonne National Laboratory, Lamont, Illinois , resided at 
1860 Aycliff Court, Apartment 302, Joliet, Illinois-, home 
telephone number 72 5-5822. -\--,7 >7:\.,-.?. • \

: A review of the current Illinois Bell Telephone
Directory for Joliet, Illinois;, ■ reflected that fa -JERROLD 
C. HURST resided at I860 Aycliff, Joliet, Illinois , telephone 
number 725-5822. - 7? •■ ' ■ ' " ' ; • <: ’ • ./-T • ; '. .7 '

at the

GALT in 
GRAHAM

KENNETH GRAHAM, 1412 Fairmount Avenuei Jpliet , ; ' .
Illinois, home telephones number 722-2076 , employed at the . ,. 
Red Wheel Restaurant, 2314 West Jefferson Street, Joliet, 

j- Illinois> business telephone' number 725-0868, was re interviewed
• and advised that he saw a photo and sketch of ERIC

-. ;- a Chicago newspaper bn either April 18 or 19, 1968■   ...
advised that he observed a white male American resembling GALT 
in the Red Wheel Restaurant on April 19 and 20,. 1968, at

\ approximately 11:30 AM.. He described the white male as •• . ' ■.- . 
. - approximately 5* 8" to 5’.9" in height, 180 lbs ., sandy blond 

longhair, in his late 20's or early 30’s with no scars or marks.
GRAHAM stated that the white male was alone and left . the ■ V7 

/ ••• ,. restaurant driving a white or, black over red 1968 Camero bearing 
. 1968 ’.Illinois license plates LT 7773;.... GRAHAM stated emphatically

■ ;. that he was positive of the make of. the car and the license : ' 
number on the car as he went out of the restaurant to take

andy blond

• the license number down ; '■■\ ■•\’ '-,•:•' A _• : ' . -;..

'.CATHY TURNER, .Will County Credit Bureau, Inc ., Joliet, 
Illinois ,• advised that her f iles ref lected that a . JERROLD C . 
HURST, 112 Enwood, Joliet , Illinois / single, employed by • .
Argonne National Laboratory as of June, 1567, had been in credit 
bureau files since November 1, 1965; TURNER advised that HURST's 
credit bureau file containedino additional information other than 
an article from the"Joliet Herald News" dated December 16, .1965, 
which reflected that JERROLD C. HURST had;been arrested by the 
Joliet, -Illinois Police Department on a disorderly, conduct 
charge for giving Officer ART SCHULTZ a hard time (and 
improper language . HURST was released on a $2,.5_t

SEAR
S£R1AL|

MAY 101968 
.EBI —CHICAGO. . '

ED NDEXED
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On April 23, 1968; SHARON COX,: Joliet, Illinois 
A. Police Department, advised that her files reflected 

JERROLD C. HURST, a white male American. 6'3", 185 1 
brown hair,., blue eyes/'born] .............
Illinois, was arrested on December 15, 1965, by the

that ■•' .
bs . , ■

, at Elmhurst;, •:.....
....... , .... . ....... ..... . . .Joliet, '

Illinois Police Department for using insulting and obscene
language to a police officer

>. • COX searched her records of 1968 Illinois । License .
- plates which had been reported lost, or stolen: and could find

no such report for 1968 Illinois License. LT .7773. //.:/■.
. , . J '
........ - . Mrs . JOHANNA TUAN , Clerk,. Joliet Vehicle Tag

Department, City Hall, Joliet, Illinois, advised that Vehicle
../ tag number 23727 was issued to JERALD HURST, 1860 Aycliff 
. • Court, Apartment 302, Joliet-, .Illinois, for a 1966 Pontiac .

\ ' DON MOOSE , Radio Operator, Illinois State Police,
.-District 5, Joliet, Illinois-,- caused the Vehicle. Registration 
. Records and Driver’s License Records of the Secretary of

State’s. Off ice j Springfield , Illinois , to be checked at the -.
• ' request of SA GERALD E. DWYER. :- : ■ ■.,• " ' ’’ ■' • ''.

•. -MOOSE advised; that 1968 Illinois 1icense,plate 
number LT 7773 was issued on February 15 , 1968 , to JERROLD 
and SANDRA HURST, 1860 Aycliff Court/ Apartment 302, Joliet, 

’ Illinois, for a 1966 Pontiac hardtp, VIN. 252376X154109.
The record also reflected that JERROLD HURST’. Social Security 
Number was

, advised that Ill inois Driver *s L icense Number
> was issued on November . 3, 1965 to JERROLD C .

1 HURST , 112 Inwood Avenue, Joliet, Illinois , 6’3" , .185 lbs ., 
brown hair , blue eyes , born MOOSE, advised

. ‘that the- above driver ’s license expires bn April. 29L 1969
1 and that HURST surrendered a Wisconsin Dr iver *s License in 

order to obtain his Illinois Driver’s license. . , ; .'. . \

. advised that Ill inois Driver’s License Number
was issued on September 22 , 1967 to SANDRA

LEE HURST , 1860 Aycliff Court , Apt/ 302, Joliet , Illinois , 
5*4", 130 lbs., brown hair , green eyes,; born 
MOOSE advised that this driver’s license expires on 
16, 1976. ' ' • /-/A... ■ --A.'\'- ■ ' ■•

October

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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MOOSE 1 advised that in addition to the above, he . . 
checked to determine if 1966 Pontiac hardtop, VIN ^5237X154109

, or 1968 Illinois License Number LT 7773, had;been reported 
stolen to the Secretary of State*s Office,S . \
Illinois or to the Chicago ,; Illinois Police Department. ;MOOSE ’ 

' also advised that he caused.: a check with ;NC±C, Washington, J
D.C. bri the 1966 Pontiac, bn 1968 ill . license LT : 7773., arid 
on the name JERROLD C. HURST arid SANDRA LEE^HURST, descr ibed 
as on the above.driver ’s license . , MOOSE advised that all 
checks were returned negative. He advised that there was / . 

. no theft, report on a 1966 Pont iac , that 1968, ill, : license ' 
plate riumber LT 7773 had not been reported stolen, arid that 
JERROLD C.HURSTand SANDRALEEHURST were not wanted. / -

. ; BOB HUSTON, Security Department, Argonrie National 
Laboratory,. Lamont, Illinois , advised - that' employment records 
ref lect that JERROLD C . HURST ; "is ; employed in the Rigging : 
Department at the Argonne National Laboratory, Lamont,. Illinois, 
arid that his business telephone .number is 739-7711., Ext. 3347.

HUSTON advised that he personally examined time . ■
cards arid signature cards for JERROLD C; HURST arid, advised 
that official records and time, cards reflect that HURST was 
op the job from 8:00 AM through 4:00 PM for a period of 40: :
hours., during the period March 25 through March : 29,1968,; ,

from April 1 through April 5, 1968, arid from April 8 through
< April 12, 1968. '

■ ' JERROLD C . HURST; a r igger, Argonne National Laboratory, 
Lamont; Illinois, was interviewed and? advised that he currently 
owns a 1968.Pontiac Firebird, black top with a red bottom,;
VIN uriknown, curreritly bearing 1968 Ill. license tag LT 7773. .

J HURST stated that he formerly owned a 1966 Pontiac which he . 
only recently .traded in.’ in'order to purchase the 1968 Pontiac . , 
Firebird . HURST, stated that he vis in the process cf having 
vehicle registration changed iri Springfield, illiricis, for 
Illinois license .number LT 7773 to reflect a' 1968.Pontiac 
Firebird instead of a 1966-Pont iac . ■ : .

. .. . HURST stated that on Fr iday, . Api’il' 19 , 1S68, and.
on; Saturday , April 20, 1968; he rite his lunch1 somet ime around 
12:00 noon at the Red. Wheel. Restaurant , 2314 West- Jefferson . 
Street, ; Joliet, Illinois . -He , stated that on both dates, he ; 
ate in the restaurant alone, arid left the restaurart driving < . 
his 1968 Pontiac Firebird, black top over red bottom bearfrig 
1968 Ill? ■ license trig LT 7773; ' . > v . / ■
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HURST.stated that he is the only individual who has 
ever had possession of or the use of his 1968 Pontiac Firebird 
with black top and red bottom bearing 1968 Ill . license plate - 
LT 7773. He stated emphatically that at no time has he had 
stolen or reported stolen to any police department!Illinois 
license plate number LT 7773. •. . .;: .' . ’ ■ , •_

’ The following background information regarding 
JERROLD C. HURST was obtained through observation and interview:

• Name ; ?;• -’ .
Home Address

Home Telephone No.
. / " Sex ■ ' : ‘

. Race . ’-.
dob" ■...■.••:'.■•..:•■.■■
POB 'J/.' - ■ •' > ■
Height A- 1 / •
Weight. ;
Ha ir " ' . . ’ . ■ -

■ ' Eyes • ■ ■ ■ ' ■ ’ ■'
/ ’. Scars or Marks

Employment ;• •••:{; j

"JERROLD C..HURST \ •
1860 Aye1iff Cr t. A pt., 3 02

. Joliet, Ill. .
.■-725-5822.''' . - ' .

. . . Male V. : -.' ■ .. .;. ■■
White ; ; •■ V .

Wife • '•

Arrests

Elmhurst-, Illinois . . • .. ’ •
■ ' 6’3j" •- ■ < - " -' /- ' /: ' ’ •- ,

.207 lbs. ’’ . . ; . . ' .
■. Brown ' '■ '; ■ ' 4' ■ . \ ; ■
'':- . -Blue. . - ' ! ; '■ ' < ■ -■.

. .kone ■ '. :<■ . ' .'/ ' ■. ' ■
/. employed as a rigger at the

• Argonne National Laboratory 
Lamont, Illinois I '-■'■'■
SANDRA LEE HURST, 1860 Aycliff
Court , Joliet., Illinois
Admitted an arrest! for disorderly 

, I conduct with the Joliet , Ill.
Police Department in either

-1964 or 1965. W ': ;’ -- /;- : •• -I-
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■ . 219 South Dearborn Street n
Chicago, Illinois, 60604 • f

. J , May 13, 1968 ■
44-1114 ; ■ !l

Jeanette F. Liddle .}
907 Spencer Street . ’ • . . \ j| ■
Joliet, Illinois , ' ji

Dear Miss Liddle: . . . ? ii

Please be advised that thoughts set forth in 
your letter of May 6 will be given appropriate considera­
tion by the FBI in their investigation to locate the 
murderer of Doctor Martin Luther King. The particular 
matter of James Earl Ray’s obtaining the alias of Eric 
Starvo Galt from James Bond novels has been mentioned 
during the course of the investigation. 4 ' ■ . •

: . ■ . ■ ■ ........ -li , '
. Your interest in writing to this office is 

appreciated. • . . . • h

: . Very truly yours, H. ,

. - ■ . ■ ■- iti—. ■■ . ■■■. -li ■ ■■; ' ''1
. M. W. JOHNSON . :

. . Special Agent in Charge r

1 - Addressee • . • „ - •-• .. \
Chicago • ' ‘ ' • ■ . I ’ ' . . ‘ ’

■ ■ ■ " > - <r:.^-<. j -
RJD: jap . / - . -.-... . ----- - ------- -
(2) x^^ .• ■•■■• • ' nfi-..^.'-^ ------- .

Z ' . . ' ’ • ' iNih^X^O i _
■'S''- . . ' ■ FiLED___JZ—™«
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FROM

SUBJECT
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MAY 1962 EDITION • - 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

SO 10-107-5

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
SAC, CHICAGO (44-1114)

SA RENE J. DUMAINE

MURKIN

date: 5/14/68

' - i-. ..’.• On May 13, 1968/ at 3: 55 p. m. / the wr i 
telephonically contacted by SA CLAY M„ BRADY, Minneapolis, 

/ Division, who advised that a search of: the Northwest .' ”•:■

ter was

Airlines- ticket records as requested in Miami teletype
- of May 9,. 1968, developed 21 individuals who were aboard . . 

the flight in question and who resided in the Chicago area.

'•.: ‘ . SA BRADY inquired as .to whether or not .' . _
’ was in possession of the two teletypes referenced in’ the 

Miami teletype requesting the investigation. SA
"•/ advised that we were not in possession of these communica­

tions but were of ithe opinion that if the ticket was in ' 
the name of JERRY HERRON or a known alias of the subject,

Chicago

BRADY was

subject,
then it would be an apparent waste of investigative effort 
to develop the identity of all of the passengers 
in the teletype. SA BRADY was advised that this 
would contact Atlanta for further clarification and would 
call him back.

mentioned
office

At 4: 05 p.m., the Murkin coordinator at the ... ,t 
Atlanta Office was contacted at which time the contents 
of the referenced teletypes were made known to the writer. 
The initial teletype requested that passengers utilizing 
the true name or known aliases of the subject leaving 
Atlanta between April 7 and 10, 1968, be checked ।out to

•■.' determine if. they were identical with the subject. The / ; 
v. writer was. advised that if the name of the passenger was-' . . 
/ not a known alias and not out of Atlanta, no further

investigation was requested. \ <’ . ■

■ .•. '. •’ •.• ’ .:^--. V^ foregoing was made known to SA BRADY at
,;:<4:15 p.m. at which time he advised that he had called ■_

Miami and that; the Miami Office was of the opinion that : 
if the ticket was in the name of JERRY HERRON, no further 
investigation was necessary.

RJDzjap ;
SEARCHED __ 
SERIALIZED—

—INDEXED—/™ ■
Z_FILED£joL— . ■

MAY 14 1968/-/ 
"~ -CHICAGO' . :FBI

. Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll SaT/Tig^-p/a w
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OPTIONAL-FORM NO. 10, ‘ •
MAY 1062 EDITION ‘ ' ' • ’ ' ' .
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 •„, ■ •

UNITED STATES G'

50.10-107-02

NMENT
.1 i' / . ■ 't . ' \ I • • . . r (

Memorandum
<■ TO SAC J CHICAGO (44- DATE 4/9/68 . '

FROM SA LEROY D. FEDERLE

subject: ? MURKIN

, -’ Re Jackson teletype to Bureau, Chicago and '
'■ Memphis dated 4/8/68. u.<7-- =:."/7'. •• ■ /• 7"’y'7?7 7 7 \v": 7; ‘ >y 

"'V ': :7'-'-:?7 7< : ■ ':.77<7;7'<. ■
•• . ... The following investigation was conducted by >,. ..' • /

• SA LEROY D. FEDERLE at Aurora^ Illinois:

;?'.7 On 4/9/68 Mrs. RUTH MAGNUSON, Supervisor of ’
Medical Records, Mercyville Hospital, Aurora, Illinois, 
advised that ROBERT OWEN SHERIDAN, . date, of birth | 7 7"- /:

;7 home address - 208 Joliet Road,, Plainfield, Illinois,- .
Phone Number 436-9136, was a/patient at Mercyville beginning 
3/26/68 and discharged 4/3/68. Mrs. .MAGNUSON stated that 
Mercyville is a privately operated institution owned by the 
Sisters of Mercy and that , its function is to care for 
short-term patients who suffer'from nervous breakdown .
a nd related mental disorders . ’ ' ■ ''^-.C " : •

. •.. , ' ;. ; ■ 7On 4/9/68 Mrs.; HELEN? SKONK, Aurora Credit Bureau, , 
South Lincoln, Aurora, Illinois,, advised her files disclose 
the following information concerning ROBERT O... SHERIDAN:

Last known address

Prior addresses

e- 350 Wilson • . 
West Chicago 
5/12/66 77<

Illinois

: 7. 1018 West , Ma in Street . ;V 
St. Charles,-' Illinois 
8/62; <
404 South 4th Street 
Mount TVernon, Illinois

• . ; ■ During 8/62 SHERIDAN was employed by Water
Conditioning Products Manufacturer as a draftsman at 

. St. Charles, Illinois. During 9/63 SHERIDAN was 7__.__

LDF: me s

Buy U.S. Savings I

listed

s Whed __XjNdexed.^4__ 
SERIALIZED—j___ filed_ .

MAY 18 1968 

: FBI ~ CHICAGO

yroH Savtyg^lMiH ' .- ■ i ^ '-f

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CG 44

, -as a part owner of the Robb-Ross;'.interiors, Plainf 
. .. Illinois. Other prior employments were the Wielt 

Company, Mount Vernon,- Illinois, and Hamer Enterpr
" -... Naperv il le / Illinois// • /; •’ /A; J ’',. ’ > / '•: ,;. •; • A/^

ield, 
Florist 
ises,;

- ? ^' . The file further disclosed that SHERIDAN
28 years of age as of 1/66 and that, he was discharged from ’. 
the U.S. Army on 1/22/60^ During 1/66 SHERIDAN’S marital 
status was single. Mrs. SKONK advised that his credit ' 
appeared,to be in good order except for a charge-off from 
a department store during 1/60 of $23.58. A;// ,

was

ff from

" ' ■-■/■•On 4/9/68 Sergeant ROBERT BRENT, Records
Aurora Police Department, Aurora, Illinois, advise 
Aurora Police Department Report Number 34280 disci 
on 9/30/61 at 12:58 AM ROBERT OWEN SHERIDAN, white 

. ; 25 years of age , date of birth address -
Main Street, St. Charles, Illinois, was involved i 
automobile accident and subsequently arrested for 
while drinking. BRENT advised this charge was nol 

.A passenger in SHERIDAN’S car at the time of this 
was one MICHAEL EUGENE WYKOFF, white male, 23 year 
449 Palace Street, Aurora, Illinois. ,/ •' ,..;.; ;'

address -
was involved 1

ADivision, 
d that ?; ■'. ? 
osed that 
male, ...' > 

915 East 
n an : -...■ •• 
driving > \ 
le prossed. 
accident 
is of age,

■., . .Sergeant . BRENT further, advised that/Auro 
Police Department Report Number 50209 disclosed th 
6/9/65 at 11:58 AM RT OWEN SHERIDAN, 
29., da
Number

ra • 
at on

.. _ „ r . ; . white male/ age
, Illinois Driver ’ s License . / ' \ 

address - 208 Jolie t Road,'. Pla inf ield,', . ,. --- - ------------ =----------- - ----------------------__ . ..' ’ ^b - _ ^ if ‘ . ■ ■ ' . ,

Illinois,:;was involved in ah automobile accidents .
report .disclosed that one RICHARD FISHER, 706 Commerce : ,. : .

/ Street, Pla inf ield j white male, age 23, was a passenger in 
SHERIDAN’S car at the time of the accident. BRENT advised 
there were nd arrests or injuries concerning this (incident. /.

The

advised

2
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ROBERT Q SHERIDAN

1968\ On April 9,1968, DANIEL CARUSO* Assistant
Manager, General Finance Company,; 37,East Cass Street 
Joliet, Illinois, advised SA GEORGE H. BENIGNI that he 
could locate no record for ROBERT O. SHERIDAN in his 
current or/closed accounts ^ ' _;<;' ;

. / . ;v : : (/The f ollowing individuals were contacted oh
■ ’ April 9 , 1968 , by SA THOMAS E;' .CyORNBERGER?^^^

AT - PLAINFIELD, ILLINOIS

CG 44-1114
TEV:pas

: 1'

. . Assistant Post Master, Plainfield
Illinois (protect identity), advised, that ROBERT 0. SHERIDAN 
is associated with Rab-Ros Associates, Plainfield 
Mr. YAHNKE stated that this business deals in ant 
He said that SHERIDAN is in partnership with RICHARD 
BONYA and, that they; reside together at; 208 Joliet 
Plainfield, .Illinois.-; He stated that; this is the

Illinois
iques

as their business

Road, 
same address

j,:-> • .//Mr,- YAHNKE advised that, he is not too well ^^V^^ j. 
acquainted with SHERIDAN, however, SHERIDAN -is known to • ;• 
have a mental problem.< YAHNKE stated that approximately 
two weeks, ago, SHERIDAN was apparently breaking tip furniture 
and other antique; items at his place of business; and was 
immediately taken to the state hospital at Manteno, Illinois

:v

Pla in f ieId, I l l inois Police* ^Off iper DONALD 'RIFE, ......
<■ Department, advised that on; or; about March 18, . , . ...
.; O. SHERIDAN reported the theft; of his vehicle to _ihe Chicago 

Illinois Police Department. Officer RIFE advised that he -
,; believes SHERIDAN’S car is a 1965 Cadillac,"white over 

gold .in color. / Officer RIFE stated that they received
■ /information that SHERIDAN- claimed that he had $500,000 
worth of jewelry ,in his car at the time ; of the theft.'/ .

1968 ROBERT

Plainfield
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TEV:pas 7 ■ /.■■7/7/-7.7//. ; ' 77/7;7./:7/; vy ■<' 77/..-^ 7

777 7^777</:^^ yy/ii/?/.:^

■ Police Department was subsequent^ SEIER^
- car was recovered at Gary/ :T^ in the possession of an ' :./
7p". Unknown subject. On March 20y<1968 > SHERIDAN had possession 
/i/./pf his car at iPlainf ibid,/ Illinois. It was on this date that,

; i complaint; w received-fro tihe e;^
' ,Up furniture ; at .R^ 208/Joliet/ftoMy ■ ^ ; •

committed to;the state hospital iliinpis,Pn , ,
March 721 >71968 7 Officer RIFE then ascertained

discharged frpm this hospital oh: March 26, 1968/ ■
; and believed to have been 'transferred; to MercyVille Rest /7/y 

Home, Aurora, Illinois.

; < 7 ? ;;;?Officer;RiyE ttated that Just prior .to .his : .
7; commitment, he .vis itep Mev. pQNAJJ> OT Bapt is t ; ;
7 Church, Plainfield^ at wh^ .

7 '7 ; pairited up with; paint;make-up and wearing "assorted jewelry.7 7 ?
7 .7 He made some /comments / to the minister t^ was J’Gpd’’ . ' ; 7 .7 
7 77. arid -hadimany things to attenditPiin order to ptraigliteh. :
:: ’ out the /wprid7y 7''7';7? ■ " .7-77'- 7'77/7-77 7 77/ < ;77.<;j7y 7/7.77 7
/yy-./. \ 77 <7 7 7 7.(,'77’.7 7’?‘'7‘’7\„ : 7 .

7;/.;. . 7 7 777 0ff icer7RIFE stated; that SHERIIIAN? is single arid 7; /
7 ; - repides with his7 part^ BONYA; and ' both .are tupipried; .

7 to be; homosexuals^; Offleer RIFE stated therd was another ; ; 77; : ;
7 7 iridividUal /residing/with/ SHERIDAN .rind BORYA, however, this , .

7 /party left plaintieidj .Illiripfs area for military

7 -7 - / ; / R^ RUSSELL, Assist President, Plainfield77
7 Natipnai Bank, / advised that/bahk; currently; holds loans; in ; . 77
77 ; theyamount of $9,000 for ROBERT S^RIDAN arid RICHARD BONYA. 7 

. / These Ibansicbver automobiles/ and business -iriventory. /The /. 7 ;
/; full amount of the loans’. are past due > however;, both /SHERIDAN, 
//....v-aiid’ BQNYA periodically/make attempts th pay off/the Ibari. 7 7 7 

7. ■ Mr ./;^/;R added that on a number of pccasipns / SEERipAN 7 / /.
7 will write nori-suff ip tent /funds Checks, however;, all. such , 7 7/ /

; cheeks/ haye subsequently been made;good by either/SHERIDAN, 7 7.
/or .BONYA.:7 RUSSELL; was ^ /. to turn is h. any other background ; . 7

"■77 infprmatipn .regarding/.S 77; /7 "■//:7//'7: 7/■ 7/7/ --:.7.7'/

7 ? ;, ^ BROW, 7 0ashier , / Plainf ield 'Naf ioria
/advised that SHERIDAN reSides with his partrier/ RlCHARD ; 7

;7 7 BQNYA./ /He 'baid that Sl^RIDAN/repOrtedly ^ a/member 7 /
• ■ / of - the United Stated Army arid while in the/ Army was hospitalized;
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as a mental patient. He said that SHERIDAN is known to 
have a mental problem, and approximately two weeks ago,1 
SHERIDAN was committed to the state hospital at Manteno, 
Illinois. Mr. BROWN added that sometime last week, SHERIDAN 
was seen in Plainfield, Illinois, by Mr. BROWN’S ihother.

l

Mrs.> M. E. BJORK, Office Secretary, Rab-Ros 
Associates, 208 Joliet Road, advised that neither ROBERT. 
SHERIDAN nor RICHARD BONYA were in Plainfield, Illinois, 
this date. She stated that both are partners in business 
under the name Rab-Ros Associates. Mrs; BJORK advised that 
they deal in antiques, however, she stated that Mr. BONYA 
is an interior decorator and, Mr. SHERIDAN is an artist by 
trade. ......... ,

Mrs. BJORK stated that approximately two weeks -ago 
ROBERT; SHERIDAN was taken to the- state hospital a^t Manteno, 
Illinois, and was subsequently transferred to the Mercyville 
Rest Home, Aurora, Illinois. She stated'that last week,.. 
SHERIDAN was released irom Mercyville and was .to-^pend.' one : 
week resting with:his parents. She stated that ROBERT 
SHERIDAN’S parents reside in Mt. Vernon, Illinois.

Mrs. .BJORK .then advised - that she had:.'received a- . 
telephone call from. ROBERT SHERIDAN at 12:00 noon[that date. 
He did not indicate hisslocation but requested that Mrs. ' 

t BJORK have h is par tner . c on ta c t ^h im. SHERIDAN me rely s ta ted 
that his. partner knew his room number.* Mrs. BJORK stated - 
she believes SHERIDAN: was>calling from Aurora, Illinois, and 
that he presumably has his Cadillac in his possession.
Mrs. BJORK further advised that she, ascertained from the 
mother of RICHARD BONYA that BONYA was driving his mother’s 
car;and Mrs. BONYA related that SHERIDAN was probably . 
staying at the Holiday Inn, Aurora, Illinois, as I1ICHARD 
BONYA: had recently completed' some ^decoration worki at : that 

■ motel. ' ‘ "

Mrs. BJORK advised that Mrs. BONYA resides in 
Aurora, Illinois, and Jjas telephone number Twin Oaks 68890.

I
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< .OO ’ Mrs. BJORK stated that the white Cadillac / 
convertible in theydriyeway:/at: /208 Jo 1let Road, Plainfield,/ 

. • Illinois, belongs to STEVEN FRY. She .stated thAt FRY ■ 
0 formerly was employed by BONYA and SHERIDAN .and lsft ./ <

Plainf ield,' Illinois> last/ Tuesday /to//tegirilmfli^
/ She stated that FRY is/currently assigned to a ,

-training base at Memphis, Tennessee. '

' ■' ’ O' ^In the driveway of Rab^^ / J/;.;/
' Cad iliac convertible white■in color,k bearirig 1968 i11inois / 

‘ license HG9934. There -was ■ also a cream colored Thiinderbird, 
possibly a 1965 model, bearing 1968 Illinbis license HP1467.

. <Mrs. BJORK had advised^ that this Thunderbird5 is ? own : by ; > 
” 0HICHARD-.BdNYA-:r07<?5- •

: r : Attempts were made to contact Chief of Police
■RICHARD . STILLSON, Pla inf ie ld’^11 lino is Pol ice Department

• Mayor/CHARLES POTTORFF, PlainfieId; illiriois, and ^ 
DONAW STEVENS,. 500 Fox River,.; Plainf ield, 11 liibis
negative results

with

V-
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4/9/68

SAG, CHICAGO (44-1114)

SA JOHN H. WILMES

MURKIN

ROBERT SHERIDAN, 208 JOLIET ROAD, PLAINFIELD, REPORTED AS 
STOLEN ON 3/18/68 HIS '66 CADILLAC COUPE DEVILLE, VIN J6263092, 
'68 Ill. LICENSE HJ 167, FROM PARKING LOT VICINITY OF 1436 N. 

WELLS ST., CHICAGO. GEORGE LEE WILLIAMS ARRESTED GARY, IND. 
SAME DATE IN POSSESSION, PROSECUTION PENDING IN GARY. AT TIME 
OF THEFT SHERIDAN ALLEGED $500,000 WORTH OF JEWELRY MISSING WITH 
CAR. WHEN INTERVIEWED IN GARY WHEN RECOVERING GAR HE TOLD 
SA ELMER F. MAROUSEK, JR. OF THE GARY R.A. THAT HE V^AS INTOXICATED 
AND SICK FROM MEDICATION AND NOT FULLY COHERENT WHEN HE REPORTED
THE CAR STOLEN IN CHICAGO. INTERVIEW IN GARY CONDUCTED ON 3/20/68

ON 3/19/68 SHERIDAN INTERVIEWED AT AREA SIX, 38TH AND DAMEN
CHICAGO BY SA L. DAVID WALTERS, WHO SHOWED HIS CREDENTIALS TO 
SHERIDAN. SHERIDAN STUDIED THEM FOR SEVERAL MOMENTS, AND THEN
STATED THAT HE WOULD NOT SUBMIT TO ANY INTERVIEW UNTIL HE KNEW
THE POLITICAL AND RELIGIOUS AFFILIATION OF THE INTERVIEWING AGENT.
HE ALSO COMMENTED THAT HE WAS TOLD BY HIS ATTORNEY, MR. PAUL 
GOLDEN (TEL. 248-7377) THAT HE DID NOT HOE TO MAKE ANY STATEMENTS 
TO LAW ENFORCEMENT REPRESENTATIVES, STATED HE DID NOT DESIRE TO 
DISCUSS THE MATTER AND WALKED OUT OF THE ROOM.
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SA GERALD E.
The following investigation was conducted by 

1 Z. DWYER at Joliet, Illinois, on April d, 1221968:

FAY SMITH, Clerk, Illinois State Bureau
Criminal Identification and Investigation, Joliet

of
Illinois

advised that her files reflected the following information
regarding ROBERT OWEN SHERIDAN

Name ,“ •’■.• - ■
Illinois State 
Bureau Number 
FBI Number 
Sex

'Race
Date of birth
Height '
Weight 
Hair 
Eyes 
Build. .
Complexion
Scars -: —

. Education
,: Arrests <

Robert owen Sheridan

. 813178 .
961 961D 
Ma le

,White

' 5*11£"; tali : ■ /..
197 pounds

• <• Brown . ■ :
• • 1 Brown , .

t . Stocky 
Medium . - 
Vaccination scar on left arm
Three years of college 
Notation that SHERIDAN was a mental
patient at the Alton State 
Hospital, Alton, Il lino is, on
November 28, 1960, having been 
received from Jefferson County, 

.-.•Illinois;. ■ "
■ Arrested by the Aurora, Illinois, 

Police Department on September 30,
. 1961, for DWD. (SMITH advised

that no prints werel in the file 
on the Aurora, Illinois, Police 
Department arrest,and a pencil 
line had been drawn through this 
record).

KATHY TURNER ,• ■ Credit Bureau of Will County
Incorporated, Joliet, Illinois,, advised that her 
the following information regarding ROBERT O. SHE

j
files reflected 
RIDAN:

Name ROBERT O. SHERIDAN
Last known address 208 Joliet Road 

Plainfield, Illinoi 
of January, 1968

s, as
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•.’• .Previous Addresses ■ 706 Commercial / ■ . .
. ? ... Plainfield, Illinois, as of ■_ ‘

. . . \ . ;• -June, 1964, and an additional
. address of 700 Ottawk, Plainfield,

• . . Illinois, with no date indicated.,
.. Marital status ’ Single • <

•, . . In file since . • > 'June, 1964 - t // . ’. .. . •.-. . .
• «. Employment . ... A partner in the Rab-Ross and

• .. .. •• •• .’ .’ /• ■.:■■' .,..• Associates, an interior decorating
. • . u- - •; firm, 208 Joliet Road, \ .

\. . -■ . ’. * ■ 'Plainfield, Illinois .•■’. ...
/ . ’ • ’' , A partner with RICHARD BONYA,

. /’. ; ... .. ., Plainfield, Illinois
. ; ‘ . Former employers'. Hamer Enterprises .' ' ..' . .

• . • \ ’ • • •' ’ . Naperville, I llinois;.....
•.' . '.. • z - . Water Conditioning Products *.

'.. / . . . .- . 'St. Charles, Illinois ”... .

' . . TURNER advised that her file contained a report from 
the Aurora, Illinois, Credit Bureau which advised that SHERIDAN 
had been known by that bureau since August, 1962. The 
report reflected that SHERIDAN was 28 as of January, 1966, 
was single, and had been in the interior decorating business 
for one and a half years as of 1966. • ' : -. ' .. . .

. TURNER advised that the following three liens had . 
been filed against SHERIDAN at the Will County Clerk’s Office 
in Joliet, Illinois: . -. , -

Lien Number Filed By •. • . Amount j

R67-8250 Illinois Department $132,32
of Revenue for failure- •• .

•.. • % . to pay retailers
’ ., occupational tax . <

R67-15620 " . $480.00

R67-15622 . ’ ” $187.12

TURNER advised that her file reflected as of 
January8, 1968, the above liens have not been released.
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She advised that her file reflects that SHERIDAN •' 
is behind payments on five notes amounting to $8,000 with 
the Plainfield, Illinois, National Bank. 'She also advised 
that the Mid-State’s Office Supply Company, location unknown, 
advised that .subject still owes $44.59. . ; .

TURNER advised that her file also reflected that 
inquiries regarding SHERIDAN had been received from the " ;
following individuals or organizations: .. • .. : .

’ • \ Attorney SIDNEY KOMIE, /'• ' ' . ’ ■ • -’
. suite 815 \
/ First National Bank Building.* .. • 'c. . - .

Chicago, I llinois / ’ ‘ • ■ • ' • •.< \ •; . •; :

-.-. The American National Bank
z ’ Chicago,; Illinois ' ' \

/., : National Bank of Joliet ‘ I?. / • ;, ■ '•' '.
Joliet, Illinois - .'.'... '

-. ■• \- "General Finance Company . • ■ • ./ ’ '
’ • •?. • ■ Joliet,’Illinois ? ‘ '. • . , ?\ :._ • . -<-i

’ " . TURNER advised that SHERIDAN was reported as paying
■ slow and because of.this had an unsatisfactory or questionable 

credit rating. ' ; ’ > • ••7 '- ‘ - .y '.

JEANNE BASKERVILLE, Clerk, Joliet, Illinois, 
Police Department, advised that her files contained no 
record or information regarding SHERIDAN. . ' ' .’ .- ' • •

, ' . MIKE FRANKOVICH., Crime Section, I llinois State
Police, Joliet, Illinois, advised that a check of. the 
records at the Secretary of State’s Office, Springfield,

1 Illinois, reflected that 1968 Illinois License Tag Number 
HF 167 was listed to ANTONIO ALAGNA, 1429 North Lockwood, 
Chicago, Illinois, oh a 1963 Chevrolet two door.- The 
recordreflected that ALAGNA had Illinois Driver’s License

and Social Security Number

' • / On April 9, 1968, KENNETH ENGSTROM, Vehicle’' ' 
Identification Section, Illinois State Police, District 5,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Joliet, Illinois, advised that records of the Chicago, 
Illinois, Police Department, number G093397, disclosed 
that a 1966 Cadillac, Coupe de Ville, Vehicle Identification 
Number J6263092, bearing 1968 Illinois License HJ 167, 
was reported stolen on March 18, 1968, to Area 67 18th 
District, Chicago, Illinois, Police Department. The car 
was stolen from a parking lot located at 436 North Wells, ' '
Chicago, Illinois. The owner was listed as ROBERT 0. ?
SHERIDAN, 208 Joliet Road, Plainfield, Illinois. An . 7' . .
attendant at the parking lot, LOUIS (first name unknown) 
gave the Chicago, Illinois, Police Department as a suspect 
an individual by the name of "BOBBY", who had been hanging 
around the parking lot. .Under the right front seat of the 
car at the time of its theft was a black leather case with . .. • 
miscellaneous antique jewelry valued at $500. 7 -’ ' •

On April 9, 1968, DON RIFE, Plainfield, Illinois 
Police Department/ advised SA THOMAS E. VORNBERGER that 
ROBERT 0. SHERIDAN, 208 Joliet Road, Plainfield; Illinois, was 
committed to Manteno State Mental Hospital, Manteno, Illinois, 
on March 21, 1968, and was released from Manteno State Hospital 
on March 26, 1968. From Manteno State Hospital, SHERIDAN was 
sent to Mercyville, a rest home, Aurora, Illinois.: ; ’ :

■ ’ . RIFE advised that in March of 1968, SHERIDAN 
reported to the Chicago, Illinois Police Department that 
his 1966 Cadillac had been stolen in Chicago,. Illinois, and that 
the vehicle at the time of its theft contained $500,000 in 
jewelry. RIFE stated that he had contacted SHERIDAN’s room­
mate and business partner, RICHARDBONYA, Plainfield, Illinois, 
who advised RIFE that the value of the items in the car at the 
time of its theft was closer to $30,000. ..>,. • ..<.' .

' , . •' • RIFE advised that he later determined that SHERIDAN’s
1966 Cadillac was recovered on an unknown date in Gary,. . . ,.
Indiana. RIFE advised that when SHERIDAN was admitted to 
Manteno State Hospital on March 21, 1968, he had in his: 
possession the 1966 Cadillac. ./ ;.• ■. .■ L/'.’’-’- •. • •
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ROBERT O. SHERIDAN

; / / JOHN RAG IGH, As si .President,; National
Bank of Joliet/ 27 East Van Buren.Street, Joliet^ 
advised on.4/9/68 that ROBERT 0. SHERIDAN and RICHARD 
BONYA> dba. .Rab-Rpss and Associates, Plainf ield, Illinois, 
.have had ‘a’ Che.ckjinX ’account' w is "
being cloSed'this date because of 15 or 20 inc idents of : 

: ”NSF checks^?// / W/^/W^/ '/ v-M^

These

. ■ y - y yy^CICH; stated that he .has heard that SHERIDAN: and 
BONYA have; had accounts with other banks in the area and 

■f hat their accdiints '^.rey'^cd f or, tW • saine re hsph/ "These 
persons attempted ,tb' obtain 'a loan from, thid bank, for the 
.purposes;, of ihcreasihg' their inventory - in •theih aritique 
'business and were turned down for the reason that taeKank 
did hot think it was a good investment-/ . ■';'^///'

RACICH said: that SHERIDAN was a personable ■ 
individua1, but obvidusly waS not a good bus thes smah. He , 

■said: vthat/they <;hav^: ■been/;Se.iling antique^^ 
area for approximately two to three years, /:'h ^:/'S;; '////
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT­

Memorandum
TO /S^C,'CHICAGO (44-1114)

FROM SA RENE J. DUMAINE

date: 5/16/68

ATTN: SA JOSEPH B. GRAFF

subject: MURKIN

RE: BURGESS VIBROCRAFTERS, INC.
GRAYSLAKE , ILLINOIS .... „ /

Atlanta is in the process of checking all passengers 
who departed via airline from Atlanta from April 5 to 12,-.. . - ’-. ' 
1968, During the course of this investigation, it was developed 
that JERRY HERRON (subject used alias W. C. HERRON) made 
reservations at Atlanta 6:20 p.m., April 9, 1968,Eastern 
Air Lines (EAL) Flight 248Y from Atlanta to Chicago, contact 
point Atlanta lobby. A review Of EAL tickets for,the

^ foregoing flight did not contain the ticket for JERRY HERRON. 
The tickets of the other airlines used on EAL Flight 248 
were obtained among which were five United Air Lines (UAL) 
tickets. , • . . ': •

- -; Investigation by SA DANIEL R. HUNTINGTON at United
has negated all of the tickets with the exception UAL ticket’

1968 stated number is correct

LEAD

number 475404829. This ticket was issued in 1966 to
Burgess Vibrocrafters, Inc., Grayslake, Illinois, and should 
have been long since used. Miami was requested im a teletype 
May 14, 1968, to verify the number and in reply tel May 15,

AT CAPTIONED COMPANY. Determine who used the
aforementioned ticket and eliminate as possible identical 
with subject. Also, determine if a JERRY HERRON is employed 
by captioned company or was employed on April 9, 1968. "J _. 
eliminate. ' •' v .: ■ •• ' «' ’ • / ? ;.’ . ? ’ -■ . ' ■ '■ ' .

If so

RJDijap .

ED ___INDEXEd2_
ZED ;z..filedJ-----

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings P

: . MAY IB 1968, 
' , FBI—CHICAGO /
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC (44,1114) (ATTN: . SA JOSEPH M. BURKEbATE: .6/1/68 .

FROM . SA JOSEPH R. GRAFF .

subject; MURKIN
j RE.:/ ALL'-COUNTY MORGUES CHECK"

On 5/22/68 Sheriff JOHN 0-. CARROLL, McHenry .Conn­
Office, Woodstock, ILL., advised:that -all homicides

y Sheriff's
suicides, or
-• :hey occurunidentified dead are reported to his office, whether

in an incorporated community in. McHenry County, or in hn unincor- 
■ porated area. He stated that since April 5, 1968, there have been 

. no udmdentifled dead persons .reported in this County. He statedHe stated .
that he would, immediately, notify the FBI .if'any unidentified male .

• dead person is reoorted to his Of fide. ■ ’ • . •

On 5/27/68 Lieutenant JAMES RERP, ’Chief Deputy, ’Lake County .
Sheriff’s Office, Waukegan, .Ill.../ady/ised that there.i 

. County Morgue, and that if an .unidentified dead person 
the Lake;County.Coroner would designate sonje\FuhdeaL D

a no "Lake. , 
is reported, 

ire ctor to
hold the body until .identified. He.stated there haVe been no uniden­
tified dead'.persons reported in this County since April 5

. He added that i" ' 'an .unidentified dead-Gerson is found,
1968. '

.to him, as Chi>f Deputy, as: well as to the Coroner. !□ 
-. that, he would immediately notify the; FBI if any uniden 

■ is located in this .County• ••;•..• .

it is reported 
,t.. REPP stated
tified male

J serialized ~^ls^°r-j 
I . -—M-riLiD /

■ Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENl'

Memorandum -
TO SAC, CHICAGO (44-1114) i date: . 5/ 16 /68

FROM SA RENE J. DUMAINE

SUBJECT ■ MURKIN

RE: ALL COUNTY MORGUES CHECK

Bureau airtel May 9r 1968, set out the 
each of fice covering?’state capitals should check 

, if any record of unidentified dead is maintained 
after, check record for the period April 5, 1968, ... . .
for any information which might possibly identify subject 
RAY with unidentified deceased person over that period.

lead that . ",; 
to ascertain; ;: 
and there- ., 
Sto date

the airtel further stated that if there is no
central record repository maintained, the offices should, 
in connection with contacts with law enforcement agencies 
on this case or other Bureau matters, make appropriate

■ beginningInquiry relative unidentified dead for the period 
April 5, 1968, and if fingerprints on such dead a: 
tained, they should be compared with those on the 
tion Order on RAY in order to effect identifleatii 
non-identification. This shouId be handled in th 
course of business and only reasonable investigat 
be pursued along these lines. --. ' » •'. < '; /, y ■’j_. ..

re main- 
Identifica-j

on or -
e normal 
ion should

s developedPrevious experience in these masters.ha 
that the records are maintained by the various counties 
at the morgues and/or through the sheriff ’s polieje. • \The ■?•' 
Cook County Morgue had previously been contacted in this 
regard arid liaison set up. All RAs handling the various 
counties should determine the procedures surrounding '.' - 
unidentified dead and set up appropriate stops utilizing : ...
the Identification1 Orders on RAY. ..This should be handled 
in the normal course of business and the identity of the .< 
persons and the counties contacted be set; forth in memo 
form to the file. If additionaii copies of the Identifica- -. 
tiOn Order are heeded,, they can be obtained, from SA JOSEPH.' •'.. 
M. BURKE who will coordinate this phase of the.investigation.

1 - Each RA

■ RJD:jap 
(23)

■ 'Mr' /SEARCHED-. —INDEXED! .

. £81 — CHICAGO"

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan ’ ~ '
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Memorandum

SA SHERROD LEE MCDANIEL

'advised

SAGCHICAGO (44-to

United states

subject: J MURKIN

^5010-107-02

,4/22/68

•Kimbark

iy on

It. was- noted: there i

Re. memo of SA. CHARLES-E. BRUNNER dated

atid it appeared as though;., he had just grown.' a. mustache 
beard. His hair was browny cbmbed straight backs^ - "

resides at 4830 'South Kimbark' however SHARER - is present 
vacation. - ' / uhA

s no. such address as 4834
.* •s*/ * r'‘-,''?« t>■^'^• f'.*.' ^'jJ* v' • ‘*'^ ^^7.*??•'-’

TO DATE 5/8/68

FROM

(serial 105)

/£/-/A ;. On 4/25/68/ NORMAN .LAZARUS ,74840 South --—.-.-_ 
subject- JAMES EARL; RAY was unknown to • him; and psjiibj;ecfl's■ I' . 
does not Took .familiar t o him. LAZARUS stated WESLEY/SHARER

photograph

South' Kimbark

Efforts to recontact HARVEY G South Clark- on
4/29/68,5/6/68 were negative however message left- with [his wife 
MARY GARNER to- have him call. On 5/9/68, Mrs. GARNER Advised 
her husband was ■ working . at the Automatic Elec trie' -Company . 
400 North/Wolf Road,7 Northlake, •Tllinois 4 ■

: At R . On 5/9/68, HARVEY GARNER^. Employee, Automatic. Electric 
Company, 400'Wolf<R<jadyTlSorWth1^  ̂ advised he was sure
the address he delivered^ the individual was 4834 S, Kimbark, however 
he. had. not been . able - tpz recheck trip ticket. GARNER' stated he . / 
dropped the individual/ofi in. front .of • a ;gbe.eri hphse in the > / / n 
4800 bleck of South ' Kimbark. a nd he as sumed It./was / .4834. He - d id / ' 
not see the number. At the t im'e a German Sheppard dog ran to. the 
car and this individual, petted the dog. stating the doghwopld not 
harm him, and he knew .the dog which' belonge'ds. to a neighbor • 
GARNER stated, this individual wa«s wearing sunfglasses..^ the- t ime 
aid it appeared as though, he had ‘jus t grown a...mustache and a\-

. t . GARNER of bpihibrii'mdsfGreeerit.' pho-^ 
passenger 
SLM/s Im

(2)

SERIALIZED 
ft

__FILED 
Ay 1M1968 

:Bll-CHICAGO
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RE: / UNITED AIR LINES CHECK

The Atlanta Office by teletype and telephone 
call on April 12, 1968, requested that United Air Lines, 
Chicago, Illinois, among others, be contacted to review 
reservation and passenger manifest lists for passengers 
traveling on above airline leaving Atlanta from 8:30 a.m., 
April 5 to April 10, 1968, using the names of the subject 
then known at that time. Requested top priority. Subse­
quently, in other communications the dates were changed 
from April 9 to April 15, 1968. In subsequent communications, 
the dates were changed to April 5 to April 12, 1^68. For 
the purposes of this search, the latter dates are the ones 
that will be utilized.

SA DANIEL R. HUNTINGTON will instruct SA ROBERT
A. KEANE and SA THOMAS C. COLBERT on the procedure for pulling 
the various flight envelopes and setting up the tickets for
review. The other Agents will review the flight tickets 
of the portion of the flight leaving Atlanta on the above 
dates for the following listed name and aliases:

JAMES EARL RAY, aka 
ERIC STARVO GALT 
ERIC GAULT
W. C. HERRON 
HARVEY LOWNYER 
JAMES MC BRIDE 
JAMES O’CONNER 
JAMES WALTON 
JAMES WALYON 
JOHN WILLARD 
JIM

SA KEANE and SA COLBERT will meet with SA HUNTINGTON
at United Air Lines Headquarters, 1200 Algonquin Road, Elk 
Grove Village, at 9:00 a.m. on May 17, 1968. The other 
Agents assigned will meet with SA HUNTINGTON the same time
and place on May 20, 1968.
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Memorandums
TO : ■SAC, CHICAGO , (44 Date: 5/19/68

FROM : ■ SA ROBERT A. KEANE-

NURKIN '■• 
subject:

.Mi. .. .. S’’! ■ I At '6:20 A.d'., on 5/19/68, Mr. JOHN SPOONMORE, Desk Clerk, 
Darlington Hotel , 4700 N. Racine,. residing iri Rm. 211, teleohonical ly ;
advised as f ollows :' ’ .;■■ -' .; ■.L -:... ■. 'SS':- y "

Shortly af terl.the murder of. TARTIN-LUTHER’/.KING, tan individual ... ,- 
who, resembled the picture of -.JAMESEARL RAY resided at. the Darlington 
Hotel. The 'individual; used the name 'GALLAGHER arid, stated Jae was from 
Kanaas City, Missouri. He shared a .single room with; a friend of his. ..I 
who was -duly regi stered at the hotel , and when, the -hotel management 
discovered he was staying in the ..rpom requested that/he. leave . .

SPOONMORE advised that he has since spoken with the individual 
who had the room , and whs told .. that GALT AGHER had Communist books and 
material, A .'■'■■■ ; ■ ;=A; ■■■■■h';4 - ", ” /- ■' ■ . , . .

SRACW'ORE requested tthat-he be personally, contacted, by an Agent 
as he had more.information tor relay regarding GALLAGER and his 
activities, ..I a. ..bi'J " ; . ■ .'•

' • SEARCHED~l32}NbEXE^

. /,, serialized:US T".^ / ■ . '■.

< W 20 1963 US

; Buy, US Savings Bonds' Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan ^
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Memorandum
TO SAC, CHICAGO (44- date: 5/18/68

FROM SA WILLIAM.M. PARKER

subject:' MWRKIN \

At 8:41 P.M., on 5/18/68, Mrs. HAROLD GUETZKOW, > . 
1584 Wesley Avenue, Evanston, Illinois^ tele-phone number_  
UN 4-6729, who Trequbsted that her identity - be protected, 

-t-elephomtcariy advised as follows: .

.At approximately 5:35 P.M., on 5/18/68, at
Church and Sherman Streets, Evanston, Illinois, she saw 
a man on foot who bore a stri\king likness to photographs 
of ERIC GALT-which have appeared in the news media. He 
was a white male, appeared to be in his 40's,, about 5’10-11” 
sandy brown hair, and wore a bluish sport coat, and brown

•• trousers. His eyes were red rimmed; . ’ ."' . - ‘

.This individual walked toward Fountain Square 
and was observed to enter a late model auto, make unknown, 
but possibly a Ford or Chevroletj bearing 1968 Illinois 
license EX .371., . ? -■•?'?/ -'^ •• . .

. Mrs. GUETZKOW attends classes at Northwestern 
.University during the morning hours but is usually home 
about noon and during the afternoons. ■■

RECOMMENDATION: .■ ' ' ;. ?.. \\ ;;< -/’.- ’ . • :'

Consider recontacting Mrs. GUETZKOW and displaying
photographs including those of GALT., If then pertinent, 

registration for 1968 Illinois license' EX 371.determine

WMP; ■ 
'. CD .

3ot A\$ka^s. . 

in a/.^a^ "^ 
f=s &fjs.ro ^.x * ■

. ' . ' ■
lUDi^/l^ -

7

y’ :

SEARCHED------ - ,.
SERIALIZED..^.-
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/ UNITED STATES. GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO X' SACl CHICAGO (44-1114) 5/21/68

FROM . : SA ROBERT E / HALL ’

subject: ; ^^^

> a Re complaint form of SA DOUGLAS N. HIBBE
: dated 5 '9/68.. . : • * V .T /Tl/. .• A T.T-/ •y^^A-Vi /

complaint reflects that Mrs •? | 
■Js§£SSS^e}-ieved th3^ the person who loaded sdd~in 
/ her automobile at Goldblatt’s Department Store, garden 

! section at the Hillside Shopping Center,, Hillside,
Illinois,/on May 9, 1968, at about 11:30 a.m. may have

/ been the ®ubjecty':/y/?.:< •' /;-‘//’?’.'// •-" T <

■Mr.'//'/•/ On May: 10, 1968/ Mr. L. E. DALEY, Manager ' ./ 
Goldblatt's Department Store, Hills ide. Shopping Center, 
Hillside, Illinois, advised that the person who was 

.loading sod in the garden section Of the Goldblatt’s 
Department Store on May 9, 1968,,at 11:30 a.m. would have 
been employed through "Man Power" a employment agency .• 
from which temporary help is hired would have furnished ;// 
this man.: Mr. DALEY stated that records concerning the 

s‘ identity of this person were not available at this time, >’ 
- but that he would make, inquiry into the matter and " 
•' the identity of this person; :’fy*/ <</'/' -f// '.': ;,'.’/f. :

id determine

. ./// . * -/:' / ..On May 14, 1968, Mr.JOHN ALEXA, Superintendent, 
.. /Goldblatt ’ s Department Store , Hillside Shopping Center , < ...

former Lieutenant in the United States Army; advised that
. he had determined that, the person in question was named 1 ••• ... ' 'P 

JAMES HUGHES and That this person was again employed by the garden 
/section at Goldblatt's Department Store in Hillside; On May 11, 

1968. Mr . ALEXA stated he /had personally observed this person
../. and compared it with a photograph of the subject: of instant 

case. He stated the photograph bore a very slight resemblance 
and explained that JAMES'HUGHES had a face which was much ' / .' .•■ 
thinner than the slTbjec^T’tfiat 'HUGHES had cold black hair which 
was combed straight ba^k,. had a tattoo on his left arm "JC" and 
"BUS" both of which tattoos were old and not new. ALEXA stated 
that JAMES HUGHES was 5’7" or 8" and was not JAMES EARL RAY . . ‘ ' 

.'/ in that the physical description of HUGHES<varied greatly from ■ .
that of RAY.

REH:eas •
OMao7

SEARCHED_____ _INDEXED 

serialized T ■ fileqZ
W:2 ? 1968 / 

FBI —CHICAGO .
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UNITED STATES gOeRNMENT

Memorandum
TO S'A&^HjCAGO (44-1114) DATE: 5/20/68

FROM' SAYJOHN . B. TARPEY

.SUBJECT MURK I N - :::' •>' ?
CIVILRIGHTS

, : Y";<vY).tRe/ifiemor-a.nd-um: from Complaint Duty Clerk ROBERT ij. 
JANSEN dAtbdW3'0/68. .

. : ; ' Oli: May: 14, 1968, ' SA; JOHN B. TARPEY contacted . ■
Olf Icefr 8;; ^ / ’ ; .
Police Department, arid exhibited the most recerit;photograph. :

•■of. subject JA ;EARL?0Y/to4:Of:f;iCer^B^
time. ROBINSON a^ associate
the 'Curr.rint/^p^ -indiyidrial whom ;Y
he saw dr iving a Plymouth: .automobile .wi th Utah license .' \ "
the. morning of April ; 30, .,1968/ ;He-adYised:^ .;■'’

' f uf ri is h/aiiY a del i t i orial'. i nf brm^i Op';arid/-u^
.in . the matter .' decided: that the lead did not have merit ./ . Y ■

JBT:mpc ,

SEARCHED.
'ssMfAi^
...:XM#2W68

Bl —CHiCAub .'  ’ ..'.F
fyty1J& S^ ihef^ ’dffi^ '
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united' states goWrnment

Memorandum
TO /SAC/ C HICAGO (44-1114) (P) date:. 5/23/68

FROM SA NELSON E. BOSE

subject: MURKIN

RE ... . VICTOR ,H. ABSIL \ 
REPORTING LOOK ALIKE 

/ LAKE MICHIGAN I '-
MAY 21, 1968 ■ . ■'

Sergeant A. K. SCHMIDT, Northbrook, Il linois, 
22, 1968, 
Illinois,

Police Department, advised on the evening of May 
• that VICTOR H. ABSIL, 1603 Ferndale, Northbrook, 

phone 272-1763, business address,part owner K and A Tool 
’Company, 3161 North Elston, Chicago, phone CO 7-2794, 

. .appeared at the Northbrook, Illinois, police station about 
‘8:00 p.m., May 22, 1968. Mr. ABSIL advised that 

1968, he, his 12-year old son and JOHN N. POST, 
plant manager, were fishing in Lake Michigan. At about 
7:00 p.m. they observed a flash fire on the lake to which 
they responded. ; They pulled two men from the waiter and took

on May 21,
ABSIL’s

them both back to the beach.. Upon reaching the beach, the !; 
two left immediately without thanking them and they drove 
off in a pickup truck. ' Mr. ABSIL believes one of the 
individuals looked like JAMES EARL RAY, particularly liking 
the FBI wanted flyer retouched photo. He described him as 

• a white male, 35-36 years of age, single, southern accent.
Mr. ABSIL did not see the pickup truck; however, his son 

‘ did. He also noted that there was a storm approaching ■. ’• ‘ 
when they reached the beach. . .. •’ '. ■ •’ .■.; •./' ./ •• •■/•.■

CHICAGO

AT CHICAGO, ILLINOIS Interview and show additional
photographs of subject to VICTOR ABSIL and JOHN 
A Tool Company, 3161 North ETsTon7—~r~,~' ' •
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Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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